

No. 17-108

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Washington Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3

 I. This Court Should Grant Review of This
 Case to Consider Whether Religious
 Exercise (Practicing the Tenets of One’s
 Faith) Is Protected by the Free Exercise
 Clause of the First Amendment..... 3

 II. The Original Understanding of the Free
 Exercise Clause at the Time of the
 Ratification of the First Amendment Was a
 Broad Prohibition of Government
 Compulsion to Violate Religious Beliefs. 7

 A. The higher duty rationale supports
 an interpretation of the Free Exercise
 Clause as prohibiting government
 compulsion to violate religious
 beliefs. 7

 B. The record of the First Congress
 supports an interpretation of the
 Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting
 government compulsion to violate
 religious beliefs.....9

 C. The Oath Clause supports an
 interpretation of the Free Exercise
 Clause as prohibiting government

	compulsion to violate religious beliefs.	11
D.	Historical practices at the time of the founding support an interpretation of the Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting government compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....	13
III.	State Courts Authorizing Punishment of Businesses and Individual for Adherence to Faith Based on the <i>Elane Photography</i> Decision Perpetuate Errors of the New Mexico Supreme Court.....	15
A.	The New Mexico Supreme Court misconstrued this Court’s precedents on the First Amendment’s protection against compelled speech.	16
B.	The New Mexico Supreme Court failed to recognize commercial photographers as constitutionally protected speakers in their own right.....	21
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy, Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2014).....	1
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	22
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center School Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Elane Photography LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	3, 15, 17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity</i>	

<i>Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2011).....	5
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	18, 20
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University, College of Veterinary Medicine</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Knight v. Conn Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>Moxley v. Town of Walkersville</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 648, (D. Md. 2009).....	2
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	3
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	21
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> 136 S.Ct. 2433 (2016)	2
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	16
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1985(3).....	2
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed. 1834)	10
Clarke, Graham, <i>The Photograph</i> (1997)	22
Const. of N.J. (1776).....	14

Hirst, Margaret E., <i>THE QUAKERS IN PEACE AND WAR</i> , (Garland 1972)	14
Kohn, Stephen M., <i>JAILED FOR PEACE, THE HISTORY OF AMERICAN DRAFT LAW VIOLATORS 1658-1985</i> (Praeger 1987).....	14, 15
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, 8 <i>THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> , (John P. Kaminski, <i>et al.</i> eds. (Univ. of Virginia Press (2009))	12
Madison, J., <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in 5 <i>THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION</i> (Phillip Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds.) (Univ. of Chicago Press 1987).....	8, 9
Mass. Const. (1780)	13
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	11
N.Y. Const. (1777)	13
Proclamation issued January 25, 1777 in <i>GEORGE WASHINGTON, A COLLECTION</i> , W. B. Allen (Liberty Classics 1988)	15
William Penn, <i>The Great Case for Liberty of Conscience</i> (1670) in <i>WILLIAM PENN, THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF WILLIAM PENN</i> , introduction and annotations by Andrew R. Murphy (Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, 2002).....	9
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. VI12
